

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

**BEAVERTON GRACE BIBLE
CHURCH, an Oregon non-profit
organization, and CHARLES O'NEAL,
an individual,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JULIE ANNE SMITH, HANNAH
SMITH, KATHY STEPHENS, and
JASON STEPHENS, individuals,**

Defendants.

Case No. C121174CV

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
SPECIAL MOTIONS TO STRIKE
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**SUPPLEMENTAL TO THE SMITH
DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF THE SPECIAL
MOTIONS TO STRIKE (ORIGINAL)
COMPLAINT**

ORS 31.150, *et seq.*

**JOINTLY FILED BY
DEFENDANTS JULIE ANNE SMITH**

HANNAH SMITH

**Hearing Date:
Closely Related Hearing Presently
Set:
May 21, 2012
9:00 am**

Recording requested

LINDA K. WILLIAMS
OSB No. 78425
10266 S.W. Lancaster Road
Portland, OR 97219
(503) 293-0399 voice
(866) 795-9415 fax
linda@lindawilliams.net

Attorney for Defendants
Julie Anne Smith
Hannah Smith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

 A. STATUS OF THE CASE. 1

 B. AMENDED COMPLAINT. 3

II. FACTS. 4

III. DEFENDANTS MEET THE "ARISING OUT OF" PRONG. 4

 A. INTERNET REVIEWS, BLOGS AND COMMENTS ARE ALL PART OF A PUBLIC FORUM. 4

 B. THE STATEMENTS ARE ON TOPICS OF PUBLIC INTEREST. 5

IV. PLAINTIFFS' MUST NOW MEET HEAVY BURDENS. 6

V. ALL CLAIMS IN ¶ 9 AGAINST JULIE ANNE AND HANNAH SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 6

 A. "CONTEXT" FOR FEDERAL ANALYSIS INCLUDES ENTIRE THREADS AND DISCUSSIONS ON BLOGS, INCLUDING HYPERLINKS. 7

 B. HANNAH SMITH'S MOTION: ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BASED ON COMPLAINT ¶ 9.n and RESTATED IN AMENDED COMPLAINT ¶ 9.t SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 10

 C. JULIE ANNE SMITH'S MOTIONS 10

 1. FIRST MOTION: ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BASED ON COMPLAINT ¶ 9.a THROUGH ¶ 9.k AND AMENDED COMPLAINT ¶ 9.a THROUGH ¶ 9.k SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 10

 2. SECOND MOTION: ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BASED ON AMENDED COMPLAINT ¶ 9.1 SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 10

 3. THIRD MOTION: ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BASED ON AMENDED COMPLAINT ¶ 9.m SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 12

 4. FOURTH MOTION: ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BASED ON AMENDED COMPLAINT ¶ 9.n SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 13

 5. FIFTH MOTION: ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BASED ON AMENDED COMPLAINT ¶ 9.o SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 13

6.	SIXTH MOTION: ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BASED ON AMENDED COMPLAINT ¶ 9.p SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	14
7.	SEVENTH MOTION: ANY AND ALL CLAIMS BASED ON AMENDED COMPLAINT ¶ 9.q SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	15
VI.	EVEN IF ANY PHRASE <i>MIGHT</i> BE DEFAMATORY, THE SPECIAL MOTIONS SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT PROVIDE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF SUBJECTIVE "ACTUAL MALICE."	16
VII.	PLAINTIFFS MUST PROVIDE SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF DAMAGES. . . .	16
VIII.	CONCLUSION.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Art of Living Found. v. Does 1-10</i> , (ND Cal 2011)	8
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F3d 648 (10th Cir 2002)	17
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F3d 981, 989 (2009)	5
<i>Gilbert v. Sykes</i> , 147 CalApp4th 13, 23, 53 CalRptr3d 752 (2007)	5
<i>Obsidian Finance Group, LLC v. Cox</i> , 812 FSupp2d 1220 (D Or 2011)	5
<i>Page v. Parsons</i> , __OrApp__ (April 25, 2012), 2012 WL 1416992	1
<i>Quixtar, Inc. v. Signature Mgmt. Team, LLC</i> , 566 FSupp2d 1205, 1212 (DNev 2008)	8
<i>Sandals Resorts Int’l, Ltd. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 925 NYS2d 407, 86 AD3d 32 (NY AppDiv 2011)	8
<i>Singleton v. Christ the Servant Evangelical Lutheran Church</i> , 541 NW2d 606 (Minn CtApp 1996)	17
<i>Staten v. Steel</i> , 222 Or App 17, 191 P3d 778 (2008)	6
<i>Sylmar Air Conditioning v. Pueblo Contracting Services, Inc.</i> , 122 CalApp4th 1049, 18 CalRptr3d 882 (2004)	1, 2

Too Much Media, LLC v. Hale, 206 NJ 209, 20 A3d 364,
(2011) 8

Wheeler v. Green, 286 Or 99, 593 P2d 777 (1979) 4
